ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 76

WHEREAS, the 2025 Nebraska School Activities Association State Wrestling Tournament was held from February 20 through February 22 at the CHI Health Center Omaha; and

WHEREAS, the Central Valley High School boys wrestling team secured the runner-up Class D Wrestling State Championship title; and

WHEREAS, the Central Valley's Cougars worked hard and ended the championship with individual gold medalists Lincoln Nekoliczak at 120 pounds and Grady Kelly at 190 pounds, silver medalist William Pokorny at 157 pounds, and Dallas Wadsworth at 113 pounds claimed fifth place to secure the runner-up title for Central Valley; and

WHEREAS, Dalton Dugan at 106 pounds, Landon Shoemaker at 138 pounds, Luke Shoemaker at 150 pounds, and Jairo Lazos at 165 pounds all won in the first round individual skirmishes; and

WHEREAS, Central Valley entered the championship with eight wrestlers and each wrestler left with at least one win; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible through the support of teachers, administrators, parents, and the community; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the members of Central Valley's wrestling team on earning the runner-up 2025 Class D State Wrestling Championship title.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Central Valley High School.